

## Working for you

Mrs J Walton c/o Mr Chris Robinson The Old Twine Mill Low Laithe HARROGATE HG3 4BU

### NOTICE OF DECISION ON PLANNING APPLICATION

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

PROPOSAL: Erection of 1 no. agricultural workers dwelling.

LOCATION: Heather House Farm Burley Bank Road Killinghall Harrogate North Yorkshire

HG3 2BX

APPLICANT: Mrs J Walton

Harrogate Borough Council being the Local Planning Authority for the purposes of the application received on 4 January 2017 for Full Planning Permission, as described above, have resolved to

REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION.

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The application has not demonstrated an existing essential functional or financial need for a rural worker to live permanently on this landholding. As such the development represents inappropriate development in the countryside, contrary to the objectives of Local Plan Policy C2 and national guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework Paragraphs 14 and 55, which seeks to restrict isolated new homes in the countryside unless special circumstances exist.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLE 31 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (ENGLAND) ORDER 2015

In dealing with this planning application Harrogate Borough Council as the Local Planning Authority has adopted a positive and proactive manner. The Council offers a pre-application

service for planning proposals and applicants are encouraged to undertake this. Proposals are assessed against the National Planning Policy Framework, the documents that form the Development Plan, and Supplementary Planning Documents, which have been subject to proactive publicity and consultation prior to their adoption, and are referred to in this notice of decision. Where appropriate, changes to the proposal were sought when the statutory determination timescale allowed through seeking solutions to problems arising by liaising with consultees, considering other representations received and liaising with the applicant/agent as necessary.

Signed:

G Bell

**Chief Planner** 

Date of Decision: 14.11.2017

Date of Issue: 14.11.2017

Caselly

NOTE TO APPLICANT/AGENT: The Borough Council posted a site notice publicising this

application. If it is still on display, please remove it.

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU SHOULD READ THE NOTES SET OUT OVERLEAF.

# NOTIFICATION TO BE SENT TO AN APPLICANT WHEN A LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION OR GRANT IT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

#### Appeals to the Secretary of State

- If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- If you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so
  within 6 months of the date of this notice.
- Where this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.
- Otherwise, if an enforcement notice is subsequently served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within:
  - 28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months [12 weeks in the case of a householder appeal] of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.
- Appeals can be made online at <a href="https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate">https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate</a>. If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000.
- The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of an appeal.
- The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that
  the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed
  development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard
  to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any
  directions given under a development order.